Daily Survey: Trump Tweets
August 4 - 5, 2019 - 1000 US adult citizens You

1. Direction of country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Generally headed in the
right direction 33% 35% 38% 29% 23% 32% 37% 40% 38% 12% 31% 26%
Off on the wrong track 57% 59% 53% 61% 64% 55% 58% 52% 53% 77% 61% 55%
Not sure 9% 6% 9% 9% 12% 13% 5% 9% 8% 10% 8% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (766) (454) (546) (217) (235) (351) (197) (682) (144) (120) (54)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South West
Generally headed in the
right direction 33% 12% 26% 74% 7% 68% 29% 38% 43% 32% 35% 35% 31%
Off on the wrong track 57% 83% 58% 22% 89% 25% 59% 53% 54% 60% 56% 55% 59%
Not sure 9% 5% 16% 4% 3% 7% 11% 9% 2% 8% 9% 10% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,000 (371)  (384) (245)  (303)  (261)  (441) (296) (153) (168) (180) (368)  (284)
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2. President Trump Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 26% 31% 29% 24% 17% 26% 28% 35% 31% 7% 20% 20%
Somewhat approve 15% 13% 17% 14% 12% 19% 14% 16% 18% 8% 10% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 13% 10% 17% 14% 11% 4% 11% 13% 11% 16%
Strongly disapprove 42% 45% 38% 46% 48% 35% 43% 41% 37% 64% 51% 39%
Not sure 5% 2% 3% 6% 6% 7% 3% 3% 3% 7% 8% 15%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100%  101% 9%  99%  100%  99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (766) (454) (546) (217)  (285)  (351)  (197)  (682)  (144) (120) (54)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 26% 6% 17% 68% 5% 67% 21% 32% 34% 23% 25% 29% 26%
Somewhat approve 15% 6% 20% 22% 3% 22% 17% 15% 15% 15% 18% 16% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 15% 6% 7% 8% 14% 10% 7% 12% 10% 12% 11%
Strongly disapprove 42% 76% 37% 4% 85% 2% 41% 40% 42% 45% 43% 37% 46%
Not sure 5% 1% 11% 1% 0% 1% 6% 3% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (371) (384) (245) (303) (261) (441) (296) (153) (168) (180) (368) (284)
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3. Degree of Approval
Would you say you...

Asked of those who approve of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Approve of everything the

President has done 31% 34% 29% 33% 28% 36% 28% 30% 31% * 31% *
Approve of most of the

things the President

has done, but

disapprove of a few of

the things he has done 51% 51% 51% 51% 40% 38% 60% 59% 52% * 46% *
Approve of a lot of things

the President has

done, but also

disapprove of many of

the things he has done 18% 15% 20% 16% 32% 25% 12% 11% 17% * 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (394) (310) (195) (199) (59) (98) (143) (94) (320) (23) (36) (15)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South  West

Approve of everything the

President has done 31% 14% 18% 42% * 38% 30% 32% 29% 26% 29% 31% 34%
Approve of most of the

things the President

has done, but

disapprove of a few of

the things he has done 51% 36% 61% 48% * 51% 53% 51% 45% 49% 58% 53% 44%

continued on the next page ...
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Approve of a lot of things

the President has

done, but also

disapprove of many of

the things he has done 18% 50% 21% 11% * 12% 17% 17% 25% 25% 13% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% * 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (394) (43) (136) (215) (22) (231) (158) (130) (73) (56) (73) (159) (106)
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4. Degree of Disapproval
Would you say you...

Asked of those who disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Disapprove of everything

the President has done 53% 56% 46% 59% 54% 42% 55% 60% 51% 56% 65% 33%
Disapprove of most of the

things the President

has done, but approve

of a few of the things

he has done 39% 37% 44% 34% 36% 48% 38% 35% 40% 37% 27% 57%
Disapprove of a lot of

things the President

has done, but also

approve of many of the

things he has done 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 10% 7% 5% 8% 8% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (561) (440) (248) (313) (146) (122) (198) (95) (341) (111) (77) (32)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Disapprove of everything

the President has done 53% 63% 42% * 66% * 52% 50% 56% 46% 58% 51% 56%
Disapprove of most of the

things the President

has done, but approve

of a few of the things

he has done 39% 35% 44% * 32% * 38% 43% 39% 49% 35% 38% 37%

continued on the next page ...
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Disapprove of a lot of

things the President

has done, but also

approve of many of the

things he has done 8% 3% 14% * 2% * 10% 7% 4% 6% 7% 11% 7%
Totals 100%  101% 100% * 100% * 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (561) (325) (209) (27) (279) (26) (256) (157) (77) (101) (103) (187) (170)
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5A. Trump Tweets August 4, 2019 — ....The flags at the White House will be lowered today through Thursday, August 8. Melania and | are praying
for all those impacted by this unspeakable act of evil!
Here are some comments Donald Trump made on Sunday, August 4, 2019. Please rate them.

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 31% 33% 30% 33% 24% 31% 35% 35% 35% 13% 31% 30%
Good 20% 20% 21% 19% 22% 22% 16% 22% 21% 20% 14% 16%
OK 27% 27% 29% 26% 23% 26% 29% 31% 25% 40% 28% 30%
Bad 8% 8% 9% 7% 13% 9% 8% 3% 10% 5% 4% 6%
Terrible 13% 12% 11% 15% 18% 11% 13% 11% 10% 22% 22% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 102% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (987) (760) (446) (541) (214) (230) (349) (194) (678) (137) (119) (53)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Great 31% 10% 27% 67% 8% 64% 29% 36% 33% 28% 32% 35% 29%
Good 20% 17% 22% 20% 16% 24% 20% 18% 24% 18% 20% 20% 21%
OK 27% 37% 30% 10% 40% 1% 29% 26% 23% 34% 26% 27% 25%
Bad 8% 13% 8% 2% 14% 1% 8% 8% 10% 10% 8% 6% 11%
Terrible 13% 22% 12% 1% 23% 0% 14% 12% 10% 10% 14% 12% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%

Unweighted N (987)  (366) (380)  (241)  (301)  (260) (437) (293) (152) (166) (177) (363)  (281)




Daily Survey: Trump Tweets
August 4 - 5, 2019 - 1000 US adult citizens You

5B. Trump Tweets August 4, 2019 — Today, | authorized the lowering of the flags to half-staff at all Federal Government buildings in honor of the
victims of the tragedies in El Paso, Texas, and Dayton, Ohio....
Here are some comments Donald Trump made on Sunday, August 4, 2019. Please rate them.

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 31% 33% 30% 33% 24% 31% 35% 35% 35% 13% 31% 30%
Good 20% 20% 21% 19% 22% 22% 16% 22% 21% 20% 14% 16%
OK 27% 27% 29% 26% 23% 26% 29% 31% 25% 40% 28% 30%
Bad 8% 8% 9% 7% 13% 9% 8% 3% 10% 5% 4% 6%
Terrible 13% 12% 11% 15% 18% 11% 13% 11% 10% 22% 22% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 102% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (987) (760) (446) (541) (214) (230) (349) (194) (678) (137) (119) (53)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Great 31% 10% 27% 67% 8% 64% 29% 36% 33% 28% 32% 35% 29%
Good 20% 17% 22% 20% 16% 24% 20% 18% 24% 18% 20% 20% 21%
OK 27% 37% 30% 10% 40% 1% 29% 26% 23% 34% 26% 27% 25%
Bad 8% 13% 8% 2% 14% 1% 8% 8% 10% 10% 8% 6% 11%
Terrible 13% 22% 12% 1% 23% 0% 14% 12% 10% 10% 14% 12% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%

Unweighted N (987)  (366) (380)  (241)  (301)  (260) (437) (293) (152) (166) (177) (363)  (281)
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5C. Trump Tweets August 4, 2019 — God bless the people of El Paso, Texas. God bless the people of Dayton, Ohio.
Here are some comments Donald Trump made on Sunday, August 4, 2019. Please rate them.

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 32% 34% 32% 31% 25% 29% 36% 35% 35% 17% 31% 29%
Good 20% 20% 20% 20% 18% 23% 16% 26% 22% 17% 18% 14%
OK 26% 24% 27% 25% 26% 27% 26% 23% 24% 37% 20% 40%
Bad 7% 7% 7% 7% 10% 8% 7% 2% 7% 5% 11% 4%
Terrible 15% 15% 14% 16% 20% 13% 14% 14% 13% 24% 20% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (760) (447) (540) (215) (229) (350) (193) (676) (139) (120) (52)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Great 32% 9% 29% 67% 7% 65% 30% 36% 33% 30% 36% 34% 27%
Good 20% 16% 22% 22% 14% 26% 22% 16% 24% 21% 17% 22% 19%
OK 26% 37% 28% 8% 36% 9% 26% 26% 21% 32% 24% 25% 25%
Bad 7% 1% 7% 2% 12% 0% 7% 6% 10% 5% 5% 6% 10%
Terrible 15% 28% 13% 1% 30% 0% 16% 15% 12% 11% 18% 13% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (987)  (366)  (379) (242)  (300)  (260)  (437) (291) (151) (166) (178) (364)  (279)
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5D. Trump Tweets August 4, 2019 — The FBI, local and state law enforcement are working together in El Paso and in Dayton, Ohio. Information is
rapidly being accumulated in Dayton. Much has already be learned in El Paso. Law enforcement was very rapid in both instances. Updates will
be given throughout the day!

Here are some comments Donald Trump made on Sunday, August 4, 2019. Please rate them.

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 24% 27% 26% 22% 17% 25% 28% 25% 27% 9% 22% 19%
Good 24% 24% 23% 25% 22% 23% 22% 32% 26% 18% 20% 22%
OK 32% 28% 32% 31% 38% 32% 30% 27% 30% 44% 29% 37%
Bad 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 10% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 9%
Terrible 13% 14% 11% 15% 15% 10% 14% 12% 10% 23% 21% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (982) (755) (447) (535) (215) (227) (347) (193) (673) (137) (119) (53)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Great 24% 6% 20% 54% 3% 53% 22% 28% 27% 22% 28% 26% 21%
Good 24% 14% 26% 34% 15% 35% 26% 24% 23% 23% 21% 25% 25%
OK 32% 43% 36% 10% 40% 1% 32% 27% 31% 40% 30% 31% 28%
Bad 7% 13% 7% 2% 15% 0% 7% 8% 10% 8% 5% 6% 10%
Terrible 13% 24% 11% 1% 27% 1% 14% 13% 9% 7% 15% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%  100%

Unweighted N (982)  (364)  (378)  (240)  (299)  (261)  (434) (289) (152) (165) (177) (361)  (279)
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5E. Trump Tweets August 4, 2019 — ....Melania and | send our heartfelt thoughts and prayers to the great people of Texas.
Here are some comments Donald Trump made on Sunday, August 4, 2019. Please rate them.

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 29% 32% 31% 27% 20% 28% 33% 33% 32% 13% 29% 24%
Good 20% 19% 20% 20% 20% 19% 19% 23% 22% 16% 14% 20%
OK 28% 26% 30% 27% 29% 31% 28% 24% 27% 38% 22% 39%
Bad 8% 8% 7% 10% 15% 8% 5% 6% 8% 8% 11% 4%
Terrible 15% 15% 13% 16% 16% 14% 15% 15% 11% 25% 24% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (759) (448) (539) (216) (231) (347) (193) (677) (138) (120) (52)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Great 29% 8% 26% 62% 7% 61% 26% 34% 30% 22% 33% 30% 29%
Good 20% 16% 22% 22% 12% 26% 22% 18% 21% 19% 17% 22% 20%
OK 28% 36% 31% 13% 37% 12% 28% 27% 27% 43% 22% 27% 24%
Bad 8% 12% 9% 1% 16% 0% 8% 8% 11% 6% 10% 7% 10%
Terrible 15% 27% 12% 1% 28% 1% 16% 14% 10% 10% 18% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (987)  (365)  (379)  (243)  (299)  (260)  (436) (292) (152) (167) (178) (364)  (278)
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5F. Trump Tweets August 4, 2019 — Today’s shooting in El Paso, Texas, was not only tragic, it was an act of cowardice. | know that | stand with
everyone in this Country to condemn today’s hateful act. There are no reasons or excuses that will ever justify killing innocent people....
Here are some comments Donald Trump made on Sunday, August 4, 2019. Please rate them.

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 29% 32% 31% 27% 20% 28% 33% 33% 32% 13% 29% 24%
Good 20% 19% 20% 20% 20% 19% 19% 23% 22% 16% 14% 20%
OK 28% 26% 30% 27% 29% 31% 28% 24% 27% 38% 22% 39%
Bad 8% 8% 7% 10% 15% 8% 5% 6% 8% 8% 11% 4%
Terrible 15% 15% 13% 16% 16% 14% 15% 15% 11% 25% 24% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (759) (448) (539) (216) (231) (347) (193) (677) (138) (120) (52)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Great 29% 8% 26% 62% 7% 61% 26% 34% 30% 22% 33% 30% 29%
Good 20% 16% 22% 22% 12% 26% 22% 18% 21% 19% 17% 22% 20%
OK 28% 36% 31% 13% 37% 12% 28% 27% 27% 43% 22% 27% 24%
Bad 8% 12% 9% 1% 16% 0% 8% 8% 11% 6% 10% 7% 10%
Terrible 15% 27% 12% 1% 28% 1% 16% 14% 10% 10% 18% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (987) (365) (879) (243) (299) (260) (436) (292) (152) (167) (178) (364) (278)
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6. Tweeting Appropriate
Do you think the way Donald Trump uses Twitter is appropriate or inappropriate for the President of the United States?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 34% 37% 38% 30% 25% 38% 33% 38% 39% 10% 30% 30%
Inappropriate 52% 53% 50% 55% 60% 42% 55% 51% 49% 74% 51% 49%
Not sure 14% 10% 12% 15% 15% 19% 11% 10% 12% 17% 18% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (764) (452) (542) (215) (233) (351) (195) (678) (143) (119) (54)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Appropriate 34% 10% 28% 74% 7% 74% 30% 38% 42% 31% 33% 37% 31%
Inappropriate 52% 82% 51% 15% 88% 13% 57% 46% 50% 54% 52% 50% 55%
Not sure 14% 8% 21% 1% 5% 13% 13% 16% 8% 15% 15% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (994)  (368)  (382)  (244)  (303)  (260)  (439) (293) (152) (168) (179) (366)  (281)
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7. Should Trump Tweet

Should Donald Trump be posting messages on Twitter?

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 37% 41% 42% 31% 33% 38% 37% 39% 42% 14% 27% 36%
No 48% 48% 44% 52% 49% 42% 52% 49% 44% 68% 54% 46%
Not sure 15% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20% 12% 11% 14% 18% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (997) (764) (452) (545) (216) (235) (351) (195) (680) (144) (120) (58)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 37% 15% 31% 74% 12% 74% 34% 40% 45% 39% 36% 41% 30%
No 48% 72% 49% 15% 80% 13% 52% 45% 43% 48% 50% 44% 54%
Not sure 15% 12% 20% 11% 8% 13% 14% 15% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (997) (371) (383) (243) (303) (259) (438) (296) (153) (167) (180) (368) (282)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 4 - 5, 2019

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2016 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2016 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
and 2016 Presidential vote. The weights range from 0.311 to 2.173,
with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.344.

1000

+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.

You
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